
Agenda

Oxfordshire Growth Board

Date: Tuesday 27 March 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:   
Jennifer Thompson
: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk    : 01865 252275   

Voting Members 30/06/2017-30/06/2018

Chair -  Executive Member of Oxford City 
Council 

Councillor Bob Price 

Vice- Chairman - Leader of South Oxfordshire 
District Council 

Councillor John Cotton 

Leader of Cherwell District Council Councillor Barry Wood 
Leader of Oxfordshire County Council Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Leader of Vale of White Horse District Council Councillor Matthew Barber 
Leader of West Oxfordshire District Council Councillor James Mills 

Non- voting Members 30/06/2017-30/06/2018

Chairman of OXLEP Jeremy Long 
Vice Chairman and Skills Board Representative Adrian Lockwood 
Universities Representative Professor Alistair Fitt 
OXLEP Business Representative – Bicester Phil Shadbolt 
OXLEP Business Representative – Oxford City Richard Venables 
OXLEP Business Representative – Science Vale Andrew Harrison 
Homes England Representative Catherine Turner 
Oxfordshire CCG Representative Louise Patten (CCG Chief Executive)
Environment Agency Representative Lesley Tims

Note: Members of the Board may be accompanied at the table by senior officers from their 
organisation.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Committee 
Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.
Growth Board meetings managed by Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s OX1 1BX www.oxford.gov.uk 

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 7 - 16

Purpose: to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Oxfordshire Growth Board held on 1 February 2018.

4  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Purpose: to receive communications from the Chair.

5  GROWTH BOARD: PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Members of the public may ask questions of the Chairman of the 
Growth Board, or address the Growth Board on any substantive item 
at a meeting, subject to the restrictions set out in the public 
participation scheme.

The total amount of time allowed for public participation at a meeting 
shall not exceed 30 minutes unless the Chairman consents to that in 
the interests of the proper conduct of the business of the Board.

A person speaking to the Board may speak for up to 3 minutes. The 
Board members may ask questions for clarification.

Asking a question
Questions (in full and in writing) must be received before 5pm on 
Wednesday 21 March 2018. A written or verbal answer will be 
provided by the Chairman at the meeting. The questioner may ask a 
supplementary question directly related to either the original question 
or the reply received.

Addressing the Board
Notice of a wish to address the Board must be received before noon 
on Monday 26 March 2018. 

Petitions
Petitions on matters directly relevant to matters in which the Board has 



powers and duties must be received before 5pm on Wednesday 21 
March 2018. The representative of the petitioners may speak. Petitions 
are referred without discussion to the next meeting.

Questions, petitions and notice of addresses must be submitted to the 
committee secretary at democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk or 
delivered/ posted to the Chief Executive at Oxford City Council, c/o 
Committee and Members Services (Law & Governance), Oxford City 
Council, St. Aldate’s Chambers, St. Aldate's, Oxford OX1 1DS.

6  NATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION (NIC) UPDATE AND 
OXFORD TO CAMBRIDGE CORRIDOR

Purpose: there will be a presentation about the Oxford - Cambridge 
Corridor from a representative from Highways England.

7  HOUSING AND GROWTH DEAL DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE 
REPORT MARCH 2018

17 - 24

Purpose: to update the Board on progress with the Oxfordshire 
Housing and Growth Deal (the Deal), agreed between Government 
and the Oxfordshire partners earlier this year and to seek approval of 
the year one programmes for infrastructure and affordable housing. 

Recommendations:

i. That the Growth Board notes the progress towards the Housing 
and Growth Deal Milestones as set out in the Delivery Plan; and

ii. That the Growth Board endorses the year one programmes for 
affordable housing and infrastructure delivery as agreed by the 
Oxfordshire Partners.

8  MATTERS ARISING FROM OXLEP

A representative of OXLEP will provide a verbal update about the work 
of the Partnership, covering the Local Industrial Strategy and matters 
not dealt with earlier the agenda.

9  GROWTH BOARD FORWARD PLAN 25 - 34

Purpose: the Growth Board’s Forward Plan is attached for 
information.

Recommendation: that the Board note and comment on the Forward 
Plan.

mailto:democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk


10  OXFORDSHIRE LOCAL PLANS PROGRESS REPORT 35 - 36

Purpose: to update the Growth Board on progress towards Local 
Plans adoption across the county.

Recommendation: that the Growth Board note the report.

11  SUB-NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY (STB) PROPOSALS

Purpose: to receive a verbal update from officers.

12  OXFORDSHIRE RAIL CONNECTIVITY UPDATE

Purpose: to receive a verbal update from officers.

13  UPDATES ON MATTERS RELEVANT TO THE GROWTH BOARD

Growth Board members and officers may verbally update the Board on 
progress on matters previously before the Board for consideration, 
listed in the work plan, or relevant to the Board’s future decisions. 

This is for the sharing of information and no decisions will be taken.

14  DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS

Dates for future meetings are:

From 2.00pm to 4.00 pm in the Old Library in Oxford Town Hall.

26 April 2018 (extra meeting) 
11 June 2018

Then hosted by South Oxfordshire District Council - Meeting Room 1, 
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Dates provisionally set as: 
31 July 2018
25 September 2018
27 November 2018
29 January 2019
2
[...]
r 
as if they were civil partners.





Minutes of a meeting of the 
OXFORDSHIRE GROWTH BOARD
on Thursday 1 February 2018 

Voting members of the Committee present:
Councillor Bob Price Chair -  Executive Member of Oxford City Council 
Councillor John Cotton Vice- Chairman - Leader of South Oxfordshire 

District Council 
Councillor Barry Wood Leader of Cherwell District Council 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth Leader of Oxfordshire County Council 
Councillor Matthew Barber Leader of Vale of White Horse District Council 
Councillor James Mills Leader of West Oxfordshire District Council 

Non-Voting members of the Committee present:
Adrian Lockwood Vice Chairman and Skills Board Representative 
Professor Alistair Fitt Universities Representative 
Kevin Bourner Homes England Representative 
Lesley Tims Environment Agency Representative

Officers: 
Paul Staines Oxfordshire Growth Board Partnership Programme 

Manager
Patsy Dell Head of Planning, Sustainable Development & 

Regulatory Services, Oxford City Council
Caroline Green Assistant Chief Executive, Oxford City Council
Gordon Mitchell Chief Executive, Oxford City Council
Peter Clark Chief Executive, Oxfordshire County Council
Christine Gore Executive Director, West Oxfordshire District Council
Bev Hindle Strategic Director, Oxfordshire County

Council
Andrew Down Head of Partnership and Insight, South Oxfordshire 

and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Adrian Colwell Executive Director for Place and Growth

Cherwell and South Northamptonshire Councils
Nigel Tipple Chief Executive, OXLEP
Jennifer Thompson Committee and Members Services Officer, Oxford City 

Council

Apologies received from:
Jeremy Long Chairman of OXLEP
Phil Shadbolt OXLEP Business Representative – Bicester
Andrew Harrison OXLEP Business Representative – Science Vale
Richard Venables OXLEP Business Representative – Oxford City
Louise Patten Oxfordshire CCG Representative

7

Agenda Item 3



Attending as observers:
Councillor Susan Brown Leader of Oxford City Council
Councillor Judith Heathcoat Executive Member of Oxfordshire County Council

52. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

53. Minutes of the last meeting 

The Board confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Oxfordshire 
Growth Board held on 30 November 2017.

54. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair announced that the local authorities in Oxfordshire had been awarded £36m 
from the Government’s Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) Marginal Viability Fund for 
specific development projects.

55. Public Participation 

In accordance with the public participation scheme the Chair invited those who had 
submitted questions to speak to the Board.

The Board had before them:
 written questions submitted by 

Colin Thomas on behalf of CPRE Oxfordshire 
Charles Mathew, Oxfordshire County Councillor for the division of 
Eynsham

 and written responses from the Chair.

Colin Thomas asked a supplementary question and the Chair responded.

Councillor Mathew asked a supplementary question and Councillor Hudspeth 
responded. 

Full details of the written and supplementary questions and responses are in the 
supplement to these minutes.

56. Housing and Growth Deal - delivery plan update 

Caroline Green reported that Government’s feedback on the final draft of the Delivery 
Plan was expected shortly and then each council would be asked to consider and 

8



decide whether to approve the Deal and Delivery Plan at a series of special co-
ordinated council meetings in February.

In approving the Deal councils would be cognisant of the fact that the proposed draft 
revised NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework) could impact the planning 
freedoms and the arrangements for the JSSP agreed within the Deal , The Deal brings 
significant investment in several work strands supporting housing and infrastructure , 
productivity including skills.

Kevin Bourner, Homes England, outlined the ongoing work on the HIF bids and noted 
that the Deal puts Oxfordshire in a relatively advantageous position with regard to the 
HIF Forward Funding Bids. A decision on shortlisting for these bids was expected in 
March

Board members commented that:
 The Deal was a good start, if with limited funding, and a credit to the work by 

officers, and was ready to put to each council for consideration. 
 The funds should be seen as a down-payment. 
 There were concerns over potential changes resulting from the revised NPPF 

including the impact of any new flexibility.
 The Board needed to ensure that there was no penalty for failure to meet targets 

due to uncontrollable factors and officers were asked to ensure appropriate wording 
in the Deal to this effect

 Considerable progress had been made since the announcement in November but 
the detail and delivery mechanism was not certain yet. Methods for calculating 
successful delivery were key. The Board welcomed the fact that there was potential 
for further funding since the Deal whilst significant was only  a small percentage of 
the requirements and did not for example address the costs of non-transport 
infrastructure. 

The Growth Board resolved:

1. to note the ongoing conversations around the Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal and delivery plan and the comments at this meeting

2. to endorse the progress made on the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal 
and recommend this to the Oxfordshire Partners subject to satisfactory 
completion of the Delivery Plan.

57. City and Growth Deal Programme reports 

Nigel Tipple gave an update on the progress on projects within the City and Growth 
Deal; and reported that the Environment Agency and partners were still confident the 
flood alleviation channel could be delivered as planned.

The Growth Board noted the report and the operating plan update.

9



58. Matters arising from OXLEP 

Nigel Tipple gave an update on the work of OxLEP.
In summary he outlined:

 Work on funded projects in the Local Grow
[...]
s on matters relevant to the Growth Board 

There were no updates.

64. Dates of next meetings 

The Board noted the meeting dates. 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.15 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 27 March 2018

12



GROWTH BOARD QUESTIONS AND WRITTEN RESPONSES
1 FEBRUARY 2018

1. Question from Colin Thomas for CPRE

Introduction
We understand that the Joint Spatial Plan is now considered an integral aspect of 
the Housing & Growth Deal to be discussed under agenda item 6 today.  
Unfortunately the papers for this item were not available in the very limited timescale 
available for submitting questions.  Therefore we have submitted this question in 
expectation that it is pertinent to this agenda item.   We note that under the forward 
plan for the Growth Board, the Terms of Reference are due to be re-considered in 
March and once again ask that these are reviewed to encourage and support 
meaningful public engagement by the provision of timely information.

Question
As members of the Growth Board will be aware, CPRE Oxfordshire has long 
championed the case for a Joint Spatial Plan to allow effective strategic level 
planning, including consideration of the overall environmental and social impacts of 
growth.  We therefore welcomed the Growth Board’s decision at the November 
meeting to take this forward.  We have also proposed that this should be a Statutory 
Plan, to ensure a robust and transparent process subject to independent 
examination, and we are delighted to learn that this is now the intention and is 
indeed a requirement of the Housing and Growth Deal as set out in the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government 20th November letter. 

We are sure Growth Board members will agree that moving forward, the overall 
acceptance and success of the Plan will be inescapably linked to the extent to which 
local communities are allowed genuine engagement in the process, right from the 
inception, not just belated consultation
[...]
ld need to see what was feasible. However the County 
Council would continue to work on productive and suitable improvements.

16



Growth Board 27th March 2018
Agenda item – Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal
Contact: Caroline Green Assistant Chief Executive: Oxford City Council 
E- mail: cgreen@oxford.gov.uk

REPORT TO OXFORDSHIRE GROWTH BOARD
OXFORDSHIRE HOUSING AND GROWTH DEAL

REPORT PURPOSE

1) The purpose of this report is to update the Board on progress with the Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal (the Deal), agreed between Government and the Oxfordshire partners earlier this 
year and to seek approval of the year one programmes for infrastructure and affordable housing. 

2) The Deal provides £215 million of additional government funding for Oxfordshire, to deliver the 
key infrastructure required to bring forward proposed housing development, together with 
additional funds to increase the supply of affordable housing. In addition, the Deal provides a 
package of planning freedoms and flexibilities for the Oxfordshire Local Planning Authorities that 
will offer protection from speculative development whilst we complete a countywide Joint 
Statutory Spatial Plan to 2050. Finally, the Deal provides funding to secure economic growth in 
key industry sectors designed to enable a step change in economic growth.

3) The outline agreement set a number of key milestones places the Growth Board at the heart of 
the delivery regime for the Deal and this report updates on progress towards these milestones, 
provides detail on the year one infrastructure and affordable housing programmes and seeks the 
Board’s approval for these 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) That the Growth Board note the progress towards the Housing and Growth Deal 
Milestones as set out in the Delivery Plan

(ii) That the Growth Board endorses the year one programmes for affordable housing and 
infrastructure delivery as agreed by the Oxfordshire Partners. 

BACKGROUND

4) Integral to the management of
[...]
ing against the year one milestones of the 
Deal, for example, detailed year one delivery plans for infrastructure and affordable housing 
agreed with HE, a draft SoCG and progress with reviewing the ToR for the Board.

43) The Board is asked to note this progress and endorse the year one programmes for 
infrastructure and affordable housing as agreed by the partners with Homes England.

21



Growth Board 27th March 2018
Agenda item – Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal
Contact: Caroline Green Assistant Chief Executive: Oxford City Council 
E- mail: cgreen@oxford.gov.uk

APPENDIX ONE: PROPOSED YEAR ONE OXFORDSHIRE HOUSING AND GROWTH 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAMME TO BE AGREED WITH GOVERNMENT

Project Name Year 1 Milestones Estimated Y1 
spend (£)

Potential total 
impact of Growth 
Deal for 5 Year 
Programme (£)

Full cost of 
scheme (£)

A40 Western Strategic 
Corridor Improvements

Stage 1 - Outline Business Case - 
Feasibility to single option 1,000,000 16,450,000 18,900,000

Access to Carterton Stage 1 - Outline Business Case - 
Feasibility - single option 575,000 9,800,000 11,500,000

Access to Headington Stage 2 - Full business case - 
Start construction 3,000,000 3,500,000 3,500,000

Oxford City-wide Cycle and 
Pedestrian Routes

Stage 0B - Initial Business Case - 
Feasibility – options 1,400,000 4,600,000 4,600,000

A4260 and A44 Corridors 
Improvements

Completion of Stage 1 Business 
Case - Feasibility - single option

1,500,000 6,590,000 65,900,000

Botley Road Rail Bridge Stage 1 - Outline Business Case - 
Preliminary design 500,000 500,000 40,000,000

South East Oxford Corridor 
Improvements

Stage 1 - Outline Business Case - 
Feasibility to single option 300,000 1,000,000 14,000,000

Botley Road Corridor

Botley Road Corridor Phase 1: 
Stage 2 Full Business Case - 
Detailed design/ start 
construction 
Botley Road Corridor Phase 2: 
Stage 0B - Initial Business Case

3,250,000 3,750,000 8,750,000

Featherbed Lane Capacity 
Improvements and Junction 
Widenin
[...]
Programme also sets out where, if at all, it is anticipated that part of a meeting will be held in private. This is where 
confidential or exempt information (as defined in the constitution of the lead authority) is likely to be made known. Notice is hereby 
given that it may be necessary for part of a meeting to be held in private because it becomes apparent at the meeting that 
confidential or exempt information will otherwise be made known. Should this become apparent at the meeting the relevant part of 
the meeting will only be held in private upon the passing of a resolution which (where exempt information will be made known) 
describes the description of exempt information pursuant to Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

The Work Programme will be updated and rolled forward on a quarterly basis. As this takes place, the Work Programme will be 
adjusted and further decisions will be added or anticipated ones may be rescheduled or removed. A likely date of consideration or 
decision is shown, but it is possible that these  may be rescheduled to a later meeting.

For further information on the Growth Board Work Programme, please contact:

Paul Staines
Growth Board Partnership Programme Manager 
Based at:
Oxford City Council 
St Aldates Chambers 
St Aldates 
Oxford
OX1 1BX
E mail: Pstaines@Oxford.gov.uk

26



Growth Board – Voting Members 

Chairman and Leader of Oxford City Council Councillor Bob Price

Vice chairman and Leader of South Oxfordshire District Council Councillor John Cotton 

Leader of Cherwell District Council Councillor Barry Wood

Leader of Oxfordshire County Council Councillor Ian Hudspeth

Leader of Vale of White Horse District Council Councillor Matthew 
Barber

Leader of West Oxfordshire District Council Councillor James Mills

Growth Board – Non voting members

Chairman of OXLEP Jeremy Long

Vice Chairman and Skills Board Representative Adrian Lockwood

Universities representative Professor Alistair Fitt

OXLEP Business represent
[...]
ict’s own housing 
needs and the Growth Board’s apportionment of Oxford’s unmet housing need. The timeline 
for completion is;

 Consultation on main modifications –February/March 2018
 Inspector’s Report/Adoption - May 2018

36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	GROWTH BOARD 1-2-18 Questions and responses, 01/02/2018

	7 Housing and Growth Deal Delivery Plan update report March 2018
	9 Growth Board Forward Plan
	10 Oxfordshire Local Plans progress report



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the 
Oxfordshire Growth Board
on Tuesday 27 March 2018 
Voting members of the Committee present:
	Councillor Bob Price 
	Chair -  Executive Member of Oxford City Council 

	Councillor John Cotton 
	Vice- Chairman - Leader of South Oxfordshire District Council 

	Councillor Barry Wood 
	Leader of Cherwell District Council 

	Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
	Leader of Oxfordshire County Council 

	Councillor James Mills 
	Leader of West Oxfordshire District Council 


Non-Voting members of the Committee present:

	Professor Alistair Fitt 
	Universities Representative 

	Kevin Bourner 
	Homes England Representative 

	Louise Patten
	Oxfordshire CCG Representative 

	Lesley Tims
	Environment Agency Representative


Officers: 

	Paul Staines
	Oxfordshire Growth Board Partnership Programme Manager

	Nigel Tipple
	Chief Executive, OXLEP

	Gordon Mitchell
	Chief Executive, Oxford City Council

	Caroline Green
	Assistant Chief Executive, Oxford City Council

	Patsy Dell
	Head of Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory Services, Oxford City Council

	Peter Clark
	Chief Executive, Oxfordshire County Council

	Giles Hughes
	Head of Strategic Planning, West Oxfordshire District Council

	Bev Hindle
	Strategic Director, Oxfordshire County Council

	Sue Halliwell
	Director for Planning and Place, Oxfordshire County Council

	Andrew Down
	Head of Partnership and Insight, South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils

	Jennifer Thompson
	Committee and Members Services Officer, Oxford City Council


Apologies:
	Councillor Matthew Barber 
	Leader of Vale of White Horse District Council 



	Jeremy Long 
	Chairman of OXLEP 

	Adrian Lockwood 
	Vice Chairman of OXLEP and Skills Board Representative 

	Richard Venables 
 
	OXLEP Business Representative – Oxford City

	Andrew Harrison 

	OXLEP Business Representative – Science Vale

	Phil Shadbolt 

	OXLEP Business Representative – Bicester


<AI1>

65. Declarations of interest 

</AI1>

<AI2>

66. Minutes of the last meeting 

The Board confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Oxfordshire Growth Board held on 1 February 2018 (with minor corrections to acronyms.
</AI2>

<AI3>

67. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair announced:

· The Board welcomed the Government’s confirmation that two of Oxfordshire’s bids to the Housing and Infrastructure Fund (HIF), Didcot Garden Town and West Oxfordshire Garden Village, near Eynsham, have progressed to the next stage and detailed business plans will now be developed.

· The Housing and Growth Deal and the delivery plan had been agreed by all 6 local authorities and with government. Work on the delivery plan was underway as were the appointments of an overall programme director, programme leads for each delivery strand and other key staff.

</AI3>

<AI4>

68. Growth Board: Public Participation 

In accordance with the public participation scheme the Chair invited those who had submitted questions or registered to give an address to speak to the Board.

The Board had before then:

· written questions submitted by

· Sue Haywood on behalf of Need not Greed Oxfordshire

· Michael Tyce on behalf of CPRE Oxfordshire

· and written responses from the Chair.

Sue Haywood read her submitted question, the Chair read the response, she asked a supplementary question and the Chair responded.

Michael Tyce read his submitted question, the Chair read the response, he asked a supplementary question and the Chair responded.

Oxford City Councillor Andrew Gant addressed the Board.

Oxfordshire County Councillor Charles Mathew addressed the Board.

Full details of the written questions and responses and summaries of the supplementary questions and responses and the addresses are in the supplement to these minutes.

</AI4>

<AI5>

69. National Infrastructure Commission (NIC) Update and Oxford to Cambridge corridor 

Matt Stafford (Project Director for the Ox-Cam Expressway, Highways England) gave a presentation to the Board on the Oxford to Cambridge Expressway project; key milestones, and strategic objectives.

In his presentation he:

· outlined the strategic context for the expressway as a whole and the ‘missing link’ 50km (30 mile) connection between the M4, M40 and M1, emphasising the scale of this scheme;

· outlined the strategic objectives, as the scheme had to provide value for money and significant benefits:

1. connectivity and creation of an integrated corridor 

2. economic growth and improving access to employment and facilities

3. future-proofing including innovative and sustainable technology 

4. and wider economic and environmental benefits including separating through and local traffic, providing adequate links to local destinations, and supporting transport modes other than private petroleum fuelled car;

· outlined the assessment criteria: resilience, reliability, shortened journey times and reduced congestion, support for potential growth along the corridor, impact on environment; 

· outlined the consultation and desk-top evidence gathering undertaken to this point (a third of the way through the process for establishing the business case) including understanding traffic movements and geographical/ geological/ statutory designation/ land use constraints and features;

· explained that stakeholder and public views would be taken into account but were not given disproportionate weight in the evidence;

· described the options for the corridors through which the expressway would pass, with common areas from the M4 to Abingdon and then east from the M1, and three options for the section from Abingdon to the M1;

· explained the consultation phases and timetable for the project: the corridor being chosen mid-2018; formal public consultation on the shortlist of proposed routes within the chosen corridor in Autumn 2019 with an announcement in Autumn 2020; and construction from 2025 to 2030, subject to funding;

· explained engagement with several stakeholder groups and special interest groups (including a forum and stakeholder reference group) and the relevant All Party Parliamentary Group; and the request for considered feedback from local authorities along the wider corridor area.

The Chair permitted questions from Michael Tyce, CPRE representative, as set out below.

1. Are the options for the corridors now restricted to only those shown with all other options outside these areas shown in the presentation now rejected? For example has the original option ‘S4’ which ran south of option A been rejected?

A: The only corridor routes now under consideration are as shown in the presentation.

2. How is the ‘preservation of the rural character’ taken into account as this has not been discussed explicitly?

A: the rural character is part of the consideration, and is one of the objectives when assessing the wider environmental impact of each corridor.

3. Will the A34 form part of the expressway, as the treatment of this in the the maps is unclear about the inclusion of the A34 and the stretch over Boars Hill?

A: we are still considering the inclusion of the A34 – there is no decision as yet but if corridor routes B or C are chosen then all options for the A34 are still available.

The Chair invited questions from the Board as set out below.

1. The Housing and Growth Deal recognises the whole of Oxfordshire as a single economic area. Will you take OxLEP’s evidence about the whole economic area into account? Is this project also considering the entirety of Oxfordshire as a single area?

A: We will undertake an economic analysis across the full study area that will not be based on county boundaries.

2. Have you revisited the data gathered for the route choice of the M40 through Oxfordshire, especially on the geography and microclimate, and established the impact on the Ministry of Defence’s fuel line crossing this area? This data is the reason for the M40 bending round to avoid the fuel line and frequent fogs on Otmoor.

A: We are looking at all historic data and consulting with the utilities but have not spoken to the MoD about the impact on their supply lines.

3. When is the Stage 2 consultation and engagement happening?

A: Autumn 2019, on a smaller number of route options within a single corridor. The corridor will be chosen without a formal consultation stage.

4. Are health services and health service planners involved in the consideration of the corridor?

A: We are working with the ambulance service. We will check that we have involved other health services and service planners.

</AI5>

<AI6>

70. Housing and Growth Deal Delivery Plan update report March 2018 

The Board considered a report on progress with the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal (the Deal), agreed between Government and the Oxfordshire partners and the proposed year one programmes for infrastructure and affordable housing.

Caroline Green introduced the report and the Year 1 infrastructure and affordable housing delivery plans and milestones agreed by the partner authorities. 

She reported in her presentation and in answer to questions that:

· the Deal was now moving into the implementation phase, and the first posts to create the capacity and resources to deliver this were advertised and appointments made;

· the delivery plan would be updated to take account of the outcome of the Housing Infrastructure Fund bids and other future funding deals, which if successful (so financing  became available for those currently allocated Deal monies) would allow projects lower down the list to be funded by the Deal;

· the Year 1 plan was based on the criteria in the report and the agreed OXIS projects and deliverability and some funding was allocated to enhance projects already scheduled or underway to ensure early gains from the Deal programme;

· a more fully balanced 3-year programme would be developed

· the draft Statement of Common Ground for the JSSP would be presented to the April meeting: this would remain draft until the new NPPF was in place and then, subject to any consequential changes, would be put to each district council for adoption;

· alongside this the outcome of work with MHCLG on planning freedoms and flexibilities would be presented to the Board and adopted by partner councils in July;

Kevin Bourner, Homes England, noted that this was the first such Growth Deal.  Homes England was conducting high-level ‘due diligence’ on the delivery plan and would undertake an agreed monitoring role, including understanding the links between OXIS and housing delivery and how these affected milestones.

Board members commented:

· There was an absence of any measure of success or measure of identifying the specific benefits arising from the Deal, and noted that internal and public targets for delivery and achievement would be set.

· In terms of mitigating the impact of developments, the detailed relationship between S106 agreements, CIL, and subsidy from the Deal and other funding needed to be understood: but it was noted that at a general level this this could not be set out in detail as it depended on individual scheme’s negotiations.

· It was crucial to have the correct skill and knowledge in place to ensure delivery was possible.

The Growth Board resolved:

i. to note the progress towards the Housing and Growth Deal Milestones as set out in the Delivery Plan; and

ii. to endorse the year one programmes for affordable housing and infrastructure delivery as agreed by the Oxfordshire Partners.

</AI6>

<AI7>

71. Matters arising from OXLEP 

Nigel Tipple, Chief Executive of OxLEP, reported:

1. Discussions had taken place with BEIS and MCHLG on the productivity strand of the growth deal

2. OxLEP were working on their Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) over the course of 2018 to develop a unique proposal based on the county’s strengths in response to the government industrial strategy for adoption in March 2019. 

3. A review of the LEP itself had shown that oversight and statutory compliance was up to date and adequate: new members of the Board had been appointed to replace two members standing down;

4. The Harwell link road opened on Friday 28 March; improvements at Didcot station were well underway;

5. Work on the STEM skills and innovation centres was progressing well.

The Board noted the update.

</AI7>

<AI8>

72. Growth Board Forward Plan 

The Board noted the Forward Plan and list of decisions to come to future meetings.

</AI8>

<AI9>

73. Oxfordshire Local Plans progress report 

The Board noted the update on progress on each district council’s Local Plan.

</AI9>

<AI10>

74. Sub-national Transport Body (STB) proposals 

Bev Hindle, Oxfordshire County Council, gave an update from the recent STB meeting and ongoing work and answered questions, making the following points:

· Discussion covered innovation, activity and transport across the whole region, and the requirement to emphasise the necessity of including the whole M4-A34-M40 link stretch in consideration of the proposed expressway route.

· The Board discussed the difficulty of providing views as a transport body on proposed options, without the full evidence base, and in light of the immediate disquiet of local residents.

· Highways England ad not updated their processes to adequately reflect the existence of the STB.

· The emerging route of the expressway would have an impact on the emerging JSSP, although the timetables for these did not correspond.

· Currently Network Rail and Department for Transport were developing the rail connectivity study in isolation as a technical study without considering the wider economic case. The STB and Growth Board’s representatives continued to press the need for involvement in this: the Growth Board could take a pro-active role in the study.

Councillors commented that 

· The A34 was the route with the highest impact on all areas: Highways England’s stated wish to separate local and through traffic on this route was welcomed. 

· If the county was expected (as seemed to be the case) to match-fund rail improvements, then the whole county should benefit. Rail improvements would unlock economic opportunity but there was a need for more local as well as central stations to achieve this.

The Board noted the update.

</AI10>

<AI11>

75. Oxfordshire Rail Connectivity update 

The Board noted there were no updates.

</AI11>

<AI12>

76. Updates on matters relevant to the Growth Board 

There were no updates.

</AI12>

<AI13>

77. Dates of next meetings 

The Board noted the meeting dates including that of 26 April 2018.

</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and ended at 5.45 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Thursday 26 April 2018
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


